[
Hello!

Thank you very much for choosing Amoi DA6 mobile phone. The
DAG is perfect integration of unparalleled contemporary design and
consummate precise crafts manship, bringing you easy
communication, funny entertainment, we are sure that you will find it
easy to use this phone.

Key Features:

Camera (300K pixels) 180-degree rotating LCD

65K TFD Colour Screen Internet Access

MMS SMS Chat

EMS Smart Dial

Personalized phonebook with 750 entriesin v-card
Biorhythm Query Recorder with huge memo

Pictures, ringtone download Voice Mail, E-mail

Basic Functions:

Tri-Band Auto-switch GPRS Technology
40-Polyphonic Ring Tone HR, FR and EFR
PC Sync Large LCD Display
Chinese Text Input Call Indication
Chinese SMS Chinese Phonebook
Sound/Vibration Indication E-mail

Multifarious Themes Calculator

Lunar Calendar Conversion Calendar

Support STK Card Alarm Clock
Games Sms Group-sending
Numbers-Grouping Units Conversion

The manufacturer may, at any time and without notice, make changes or
improvements to the products offered, but provide necessary corrigendum with
this manual or release new version of this manual for the following lot. The
Amoi logo and trademark are the property of the manufacturer. April 2004.
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NOTES:

In this user’s manual, there are many functions called network service,

which are mobile phone and network dependent. Before you use this

kind of function, please consult your service provider about the related

service, subscribe it, and ask for its user’s guide.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Read these brief guidelines. Failure to comply with them
may be dangerous or illegal.

Road safety comesfirst

Do not use a hand-held maobile phone while driving;
park the vehicle first. Remember that in some countries,
itisillegal to use amobile phone while driving.

Switch off on aircraft

Mobile phones can cause interference. Using them on
aircraft is both illegal and dangerous. (Please also close
the power-off alarm clock.)

Switch off near an explosion place

Do not use the phone near an area where explosives are
detonated. May disturb the detonator remote control
operation.



CHEIE: K

Switch off when refueling

Do not use the phone at a refueling point (service station)
or near fuels or chemicals.

Switch off in hospital
Follow any regulations or rules. Switch phone off near
medical equipment.

Interference
All wireless phones may be subject to radio interference,
which may affect their performance.

Accessories and batteries
Use only approved accessories and batteries.

Use sensibly
Use only in the normal position (next to ear). Do not

touch the antenna unnecessarily when the phone is

switched on.



N
UNPACKING

Your package containsthe following items:

Phone Slim Battery

§

Travel Charger

]

User's Manual

Earphone




In addition, you can buy the following accessories for your phone
from your local dedler:

L] Standard/Slim Li-lon batteries

Desktop Charger

DataKit

Leather Case

Car Charger



YOUR PHONE

Phone L ayout

The following illustrations show the main elements of DA6:

1. Open View:

Function Keys

<4— Alphanumeric Keys

Microphone
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2. Flank View:

Antetna  ——m888 —p

Record Key

Volume Key
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3. Rear View:

Camera
Flashlight )
Battery Lock —— (R SIM Slot
Earphone Slot G |
Battery Terminas
Charger Slot

4. Rotatable Display:
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You can contrarotat the display at 180 degrees, after rotating
180-degree and close the flip cover, the display will adjust itself
automatically.
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Keys Description

Left soft key: Enter menu directly in standby

. mode, perform the functions indicated by the text
in the left bottom of the display.
[rrem— Right soft key: Enter phonebook directly in

standby mode, delete characters from the display.

Send key: Make or answer acall.

Power On/Off key: Hold it to switch on/off the

phone; Endacdl;

Navigation Keys: Scroll through the menus; In
the standby mode, press A to enter Internet
menu, press? toread Call list, hold ? to enter
Calendar menu, press ? to enter SMS menu, hold

? toenter E-mail menu.

Ok key: In the menu facility, confirm your
selection or entry; enter status menu in standby

mode.
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Alphanumeric Key: Enter numbers, letters and

some special characters.

* key: Press and hold it to switch on/off the mute

mode.

# key: When inputting text, show/conceal the
indication, switch some common punctuation marks.
Press and hold # to lock the keypad, hold down # to
unlock the keypad.

&

Record key: In standby mode, pressit to enter Voice
Memo Menu, press and hold it to enter Camera. In

call mode, pressit to record avoice memo.

Volume keys: During a call, adjusts the earpiece

volume;
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Display

Display L ayout
The display comprises three areas:

Icons Area.Displays various icons

Text and Graphic Area.
Displays messages, instructions
and any information you enter

Soft key indications. Shows the
functions currently assigned to the
two soft keys.

Battery Status: Shows the level of your battery. The
£l | more green area you see, the more power you have
left.

Signal Strength: Shows the received signal strength.
.|i|| The grester the number of bars, the better the signal
strength. (GPRS unsupported)
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Mute Mode: Appears when the mute modeis active.

New Message: Appears when a new message has

been received.

Missed Calls: Appears when a new call has been
missed.

Line 1: Theicon showsthat line 1isdiaing acall.

Line 2: Theicon showsthat line 2 isdialing acall.

Alarm: Appearswhen thealarmis active.

Chat: Appearswhen the Chat is active.

New E-mail: Appears when a new E-mail has been

received.

New Record: Appears when exist one or more new

Record .

Call Screening: Appears when call screenging is
active.

Ble BB E

New push message: Appears when a new push

message has been received.

17



N
GETTING STARTED

Y ou must insert aplug-in SIM card from aGSM Service provider

before you can start using your phone.

Installinga SIM Card
The SIM card can be easily damaged by scratching or bending, so you

should be careful when handling, inserting or removing the card.

Follow theinstructions supplied with the SIM card.

Note:

?  Avoid placing the SIM card near electromagnetism equipment,
otherwise you may lose the information of SIM card.

?  Please switch the phone off when you lift the SIM card or battery
away.

Please confirm that you have switched the phone off before installing

aSIM card, and then lift the battery away.

1. Switch the phone off by holding down the O\*== key.

2. Remove the battery. To do so:
?  Pull the battery lock above the battery toward the top of the

phone and hold it in the position.
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?  Lift the battery away as shown.

/l——‘\\\\

4
=4

3. Insert the SIM card under the two taps on the phone, ensuring that
the cut corner is top left and the gold contacts of the card face

into the phone ,slide the metal lock as the following:

19



4. Reinstall the battery. To do so:

?  Place the battery so that the tabs on it align to the notches at
the bottom of the phone.

?  Push the battery down until it clicks into place. Make sure
that the battery is properly installed before switching on the

phone.

Charging a Battery

The DAG6 phone is powered by a rechargeable Li-lon battery. So you
must use only approved batteries and chargers. The phone can be used
while the battery is charging. We suggest that you should fully
charge/discharge the battery twice or thrice before using your phone
for the first time. Make sure that the charging time should be at least 4
hours. And the battery should be used until the phone switches off
automatically because of the battery low. To prolong the battery life,
you should fully charge it when charging the battery.
20



Charging the Battery with the travel charger
Todo so asfollows:
1. Placethe battery on the back of the phone, connect the lead from

the travel adapter to the connector at the bottom of the phone.

2. Connect the adapter to a standard AC wall outlet.

3. Charging when the phone is switched off , the charging log will
be displayed until the charging is finished; Charging when the
phone is switched on, the charging log will be displayed for a
while, then you can still use the phone normally.

4. When charging is finished (the full battery icon becomes solid),
disconnect the adapter from the AC wall outlet, then from the

phone as shown.
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Note: When disconnect the lead of the adapter from the phone, you
should press the buttons on both sides of it, otherwiseit’s easily damaged.

Charging a battery with the desktop charger
To charge the battery alone, use the desktop charger unit.

1. Insert the battery aone into the slot, making sure that the
terminals on the battery contact the terminals on the charger.

22



2. Push down the battery until you hear aclick.

3. Insert the lead of the travel charger into the connector socket of
the desktop charger.

4.  Connect the charger to astandard AC wall outlet.
5. Thecolour indication of the LED on the charger is as follows:

* Red: charging

23



* Green: fully charged

6. When charging is finished, unplug the power cord of the charger
from the AC outlet and remove the battery from the charger.

Note: The desktop charger is only applicable for the Li-lon battery of
DAG.

Theindication of Battery Low:

When the battery is low, you will see an empty battery
icon ('_:", , you will hear awarning tone to remind you to charge
the battery. If the battery is too low, the phone will turn itself off
automatically, and the phone will cancel any operation you have done.

If during acall, then the call will drop.

Note:

1. If the indication tone is set off in the menu, the phone will only show
thetext indication.

2. If the battery is too low, when thetravel charger connects to the phone,

the phone may be no response for a long period, please wait for a
moment.
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Switching the Phone On/Off
1. Open the phone, press and hold the key o\ for about

three seconds until switch the phone on. If the battery is too low,
the phone will turn itself off automatically, please replace the
battery with a charged one or charge the battery immediately.

2. If you have not inserted a SIM card, the phone will indicate that you
should insert a SIM card. After inserting the SIM card, the phone

will check the SIM card whether is available or not.

3. Enter your PIN, if you have one for your SIM card. Press the OK
soft key, then your phone connects to the GSM network.

Note: if you enter an incorrect PIN three timesin succession, the codeis
disabled and cannot be used until you re-enable it by entering the PUK.

4. When the GSM network is found, the current network operator's
name, symbol icons, time, date and standby picture are shown in the
display. If the phone is out of service, “No Service” appears in the
display. In this case, you cannot place and receive cals. Wait alittle
while for a better signal or move into an open area to regain the
service.

5. To switch the phone off, hold down the @\#= key for about
three seconds. If lift the battery away when using the phone,
everything unsaved will be lost, what's more, the phone or the SIM

card may be damaged.
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WARNING:

Do not switch on the phone when the mobile phone use is prohibited or when it may
cause interference or danger.

Note: Do not touch the antenna on the phone unnecessarily when the phone is
switched on. Contacting with the antenna affects call quality and may cause the
phone to operate at a higher power level than otherwise needed. And switching the
phone off unconventionally may cause increasing the time for switching the phone
on.

Adjusting the Volume
During a call, if you want to adjust the earpiece volume, use the key
on the left side of the phone to adjust volume. Press the upper one of

the key to increase and lower one to decrease the volume.

Switching to the Quiet Mode by shortcut
Press and hold the * key can switch the Microphone off quickly. In

this mode, the phone will remind you by vibrating when there's an
incoming call or anew message. To do so:

Theicon B will appear indicating that the phoneisin quiet mode. To

switch into the normal mode, just pressthe * key for 2 seconds again.
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Y our Phone' s Mode

Standby Mode
Standby is the most basic state of your phone. The phone goes into

Standby mode soon after you press the Q\#=> key. When your
phone isin Standby mode, you will typically see the current date? time
and the status about battery or memory by pressing the OK soft key .
If you enter a phone number, you can press the f’ key to did it, or
you can save the number into the internal phonebook or SIM card by

pressing the left soft key.

In the menu facility, press the right soft key repeatedly will move back
to the standby mode., pressthe  @©\#== key at any time to return to
Standby mode.

Be careful : If you press the @\#== key when you are on acall, you
will disconnect the call , and the call time will be shown in the display,
five seconds later the phone will return to Standby mode

automatically.

Talk Mode
When you make or receive acall, the phoneisin Talk mode.
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CALL FUNCTIONS
Making a Call

Before you can make or receive a call, you must turn on the phone and

be within range of a network.

1. In Standby mode, enter the phone number. (If you make a
mistake while dialing, use < or » key to move the cursor to the
right of the digit, press the right soft key to erase it; Press and
hold to erase the entire number.)

2. Pressthe (’ key to make the call.

3. When you finish talking, press ©\#== or close the phone to end
thecall.

Note: If you have set Auto Redial menu on, when nobody answers you or

Thelineis busy, the phone automatically retries to make the call.

Making IDD Calls
Enter the country code, area code, and phone number, then press the

key to begin diaing (without any blank). Press and hold the “0” key
until a“+" sign appears in the display when you inputting the country

code.
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Making a Call from the Phonebook
Search a desired number from the phonebook, and press the

(’ key to dial.

Last number redialing
In standby mode, press the (’ key thrice to call the number you last

called. The number you last caled will automaticaly be saved in the
call list.

In standby mode, press the (’ key to access the call list, scrall to
the number you want, and press the (‘ key to call the number.

Smart Dial
This Option allows you to find an entry quickly in your PB.

In current mode
1) For a Chinese name, enter the first letter of every character (for
example: enter 52* to searchthename ? ?  (LiBai) ).
2) For a English name, enter the corresponding numerical key of the
desired name
3) For adata-stored name, enter the corresponding numerical key?

4) Fora symbol-stored name, pressthe “0” key.
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Recelving a Call

When a cal is received, the phone aerts you by ringing and/or
vibrating; the screen displays an incoming call message. If you have
subscribed to the Line Identification Service (contact your service
provider), the caller's phone number is displayed; if you have saved
the number in your phone book, the name is displayed.

Refer to Settings/Phone/Answer mode for the details of answer mode.

Note: |If you receive a call while using the phone functions and menus,
the current operation will be halted. When the call ends, the phone will

return to standby mode.

Press o~ to answer a call; Press O\#== to reject a cal. When
thecall ends, thedisplay will show the latest call’stime.

Note: When the phoneis closed, you can reject a call by pressing volume
key twicerapidly.

If you use the earphone to receive a call, you can end the call by pressing

the” Send/End” button on the earphone.
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Missed Calls
When an incoming call is not answered, the missed call will

automatically be saved in the Call Missed of call list.

To view the missed cal immediately, press the ? soft key, the
number or the name is displayed in the list. If necessary, scroll
through the missed calls; press (’ to call the number back.

The amount of missed callsis also displayed on the screen.

The following options will be displayed when you press the left soft
key inthe call list. You can pressthe ? or ? key and pressthe OK
key to perform the functions.

Send SMS:  Send shot message to the number.

Save Phonebook: To store the number to the phonebook.

Delete:  To delete the number you choose from the call list.

Delete All: Delete all missed calls from the cal list.
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Call Menu
During acall, press Option soft key to enter Call Menu. The followings

are the possible items.

Turn off tones:  Select it to prevent the caller from hearing yovu;
Hold call: Select it to hold the current call ;

Switch calls: Select it to switch calls between the current call and the
held call;

Release active : Select it to end the current call;

Join meeting: It allows up to six people to take part smultaneously in
acal; (If the network supports.)

Transfer call: Select it to transfer to other call;

Release all: Select it to end all the calls;

Call information: Select it to enter the Call information;

Mute: Select it to switch microphone off the caller can’t hear you;

Select it to set the call mute.

Note:
1? The Call Menu will provides a number of functions according to the
current situation at any time during a call.

2? Many of the In-Call Options are network services.
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ENTERING TEXT

The phone uses the Z18 input mode. This mode enables the phone to
predict the words you are entering so as to save your time when
composing or editing text messages.

Y ou are provided with the following text input methods.

1. Multitap : The traditional text entry mode, allows you to enter
letters by pressing the aphanumeric key ( 2—9 ) once, twice,
three or four times until the letter is displayed.

2. 123: Input numbersinto a text message.

3. €Zi English : The English mode automatically compares your
keystrokes with an internal linguistic dictionary to determine the
correct word, thus requiring far fewer keystrokes than the ABC
mode.

4. Stroke: Use Stroke to input Chinese characters.

5. Pinyin: Use Pinyin to input Chinese characters.

6. Smart Pinyin: The English mode automatically compares your
keystrokes with an internal linguistic dictionary to determine the
correct word, thus requiring far fewer keystrokes than the ABC

mode.
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Changing Text | nput Mode

When in atext entry screen, press Left soft key to scroll among the

options and select Input Method to change the text inputting mode; Or
hold the # key to enter options, then pressthe? or ? key to choose

the desired one.

Theicon of input method
When you are inputting text, an indicator at the center of the display

indicates the current text entry mode.

Options
Y ou can press Left soft key or hold the # key to enter Options.

° Add Symbol: To enter some various symbols.

[ Insert Object:  Such as picture, sound and melody.

° Input Method:  Show the list of input methods.

[} Help: Some helpful information to consult with.

Note: When theinput method is“ Multitap”, you can pressthe“ 1" key

to input some common punctuation marks.

Smart Pinyin Mode

With the smart pinyin input method, you can enter Chinese characters

by keying in the pinyin string from the phone keypad.
34



In this manual for English-spoken users only, the details on how to
use this text input method are omitted accordingly.
If you want to know how to use the pinyin input method, please

contact your dealer.

English M ode

This mode alows you to enter words with only one keystroke per

letter. Each key on the keypad has more than one letter — when you
press once, J, K or L may be displayed. The English mode
automatically compares your keystrokes with an internal linguistic
dictionary to determine the correct word, thus requiring far fewer
keystrokes than the ABC mode.

For example: to enter ‘hello’, pressthe following keystrokes: 4, 3,5, 5, 6.

If the word that appears in the display is not the word that you desire,
press the » or < key to display aternate word choices for the keys
you have typed. (For example, ‘of’ and ‘me’ both shares the sequence
6, 3) The phone displays the most commonly used choice first.

Tip: Press the # key to alternate between English mode and
ENGLISH mode.

Multitap Mode
This mode allows you to enter letters by pressing the key labeled with
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the required letter once, twice, three or four times until the letter is

displayed.

For example, you press the 2 key three times quickly to display the
character “C”, the 5 key two times quickly to display the character
‘L.

Note: When entering the same character twice (or a different character
on the same key), just wait for a few seconds for the cursor to move right
automatically, and then select the next character.

List of characters available

Key Characters
1 Space-?,.;;"'<=.()_1
2 A B C 2
3 D E F 3
4 G H | 4
5 J K L 5
6 M N O 6
7 P Q R S 7
8 T U V 8
9 w X Y Z 9
0 +&@/? YoP\etc.
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Stroke M ode

This mode alows you to enter individual Chinese strokes, in written

order - from top to bottom, and from left to right. Even though there
are many different strokes used to create Chinese characters, the
strokes are classified into 5 basic categories; heng, shu, pie, dian and

zhe.

In this manual for English-spoken users only, the details on how to
use this text input method are omitted accordingly.
If you want to know how to use the stroke input method, please

contact your dealer.

123

123 indicate numeric mode. It enables you to enter numbersinto a text

message.
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THE USING OF MENU

The phone offers a range of functions that alows you to tailor the

phone to your needs. These functions are arranged in menus and

submenus.

Accessing a menu function
By scrolling

1.  In Standby mode, press Menu soft key.

2. Scroll with A or v through the menu and select, for
example, Camera by pressing Ok soft key.

3. If the menu contains submenus, select the one you want,
for example Album.

4.  If the selected submenu contains further submenus, repeat
step 3.

5. Select the setting of your choice.

Note: Press Cancel key to return to the previous menu level, and

@O\"= key to exit the menu without changing the menu settings.

By shortcut
The menus, submenus and setting options are numbered and you can
enter them by using their shortcut number.
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1. In Standby mode, press the Menu soft key.

2. Within three seconds, key the index number of the menu function
you want to access.

Example: Setting  “English““ aslanguage,

Press the Menu soft key, and Press 3,2,1,2 in succession.

Notes: The STK menu will be located at the number 9 of the main

menu.

List of Menu Functions

1-1-1: Rename

1-1-2: Send MMS
1? Camera
1-1-3: Set as Wallpaper

1-1: New Image 4{ Store 1-1-4: Set as Start Up
Cance 1-1-5: Set as Shut Down

1-1-6: Set as Phonebook

1-1-7: Delete

1-1-8: DeleteAll

1-1-9: Picture Info.
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1-2-1: Rename
1-2-2: Send MMS
1-2-3: Set as Wallpaper
1-2-4: Set as Start up
1-2: Album 1-2-5: Set as Shut down
1-2-6: Set as Phonebook
1-2-7: Deete
1-2-8: DeleteAll
! 1-3-1-1: 480%640
1-2-9: Picture Info.
1-3-1-2: 240%320
1-3-1: Resolution ____| 1-3-1-3: 120*160
1-3-1-4: 128*132
1-3-1-5: 60*80
1-3: Settings
1-3-2-1: Super
1-3-2: Quality Level —{1-3-2-2: High
1-3-2-3: Normal
1-3:3: FlashMode —| 31O
1-3-3-2; Off
1-3-4: Filename Header
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2? Personality 2-1-1-1: VoiceCadls
2-1-1-2: Alarm
2-1-1-3: MMS
2-1-1: Ring Signal )
2-1-1-4: E-mail
2-1-2: Key Tone
2-1-1-5: SMS

2-1- Sound—1 2-1-3: Service Tone
2-1-4: Start Up Melody

2-1-1-7: Cell Broadcast
2-1-5: Shut Down Melody

2-1-1-6: Cell Broadcast

2-1-6: Listening Volume

2-2-1: Set Wallpaper

2-2: Display 2-2-2: Start Up Display

2-2-3: Shut Down Display

3? Settings

3-1-1: Date& Time

3-1-2: Date & Time Format
3-1: Clock

3-1-3: Auto PhoneOn& off

3-1-4: Alarm Clock
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3-2: Phone

3-3: Call

3-4: Security—

3-2-6:

3-2-1:
3-2-2:
3-2-3:
3-2-4:
3-2-5:

3-3-1:
3-3-2:
3-3-3:

Language
Contrast
Themes
Answer Mode
Flip Answer

Master Reset

Auto Redial
Minute Remind

Call Waiting

3-3-4:

3-4-1: Code Control

3-4-2: Fixed Dialing
3-4-3: Passwd Protect

3-4-4: PIN Lock

3-4-5:Cadll Barring—|
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Conceal ID
3-3-5: Call screening

3-4-5-1:
3-4-5-2:
3-4-5-3:
3-4-5-4:
3-4-5-5:
3-4-5-6:
3-4-5-7:

All Outgoing
Outgoing Intl

All Incoming
Outg.Intl Roam
Inc.When Roam
Clear all Barring
ChangePassword



3-5: Network —| 3-5-1: Configuration

3-5-1-1: Select Network
3-5-1-2-1: Auto

3-5-1-2-2: Manual

3-5-1-2: Search Mode
3-5-1-3: Preferred Network

3-6-1: DataAccounts
3-6: Internet 3-6-2: Pref. Service
3-6-3: SMSAccess
3-7-1-1: All Unanswered
3-7-1-2: All Cdls
3-7-1-3: Busy
3-7-1-4: Not Reachable

3-7-1: Voice Calls

3-7: Call

Forwarding
3-7-2-1: Activate

3-7-2: DataCdls 3-7-2-2: Cancel
3-7-2-3: Get Status
3-7-3: Check All
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4? PIM

4-1: Cdl Information

4-2: Cadll List

4-3: Cdendar

4-4: Biorhythm

4-1-1:
4-1-2:
4-1-3:
4-1-4:
4-1-5:
4-1-6:
4-1-7:
4-1-8:
4-1-9:

4-2-1:
4-2-2:
4-2-3:
4-3-1:
4-3-2:
4-3-3:
4-3-4:
4-3-5:
4-3-6:
4-3-7:

Outgoing Call Time
Incoming Call Time
Last Call Time
Total Call Time
Total Call Cost
SMS Sent Counter
Tota GPRS

Last GPRS

Reset All

Call Dialed
Call Received
Call Missed

View Today
View All Tasks
View Month
View Week

Add Appointment
Add Task
Options



5? Toolbox

5-1:

5-3:

5-8:

Recorder

: Calculator

Lunar Calendar

: 1DD Country Code
: DDD AreaCode
: Postal Code

: Common Phone No.

Unit Conversion

5-1-1:
5-1-2:
5-1-3:
5-1-4:

5-3-1:
5-3-2:
5-3-3:
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Record
Memo List
Delete All
Set View

Solar to Lunar
Lunar to Solar

Search by Animal

5-7-1: Fixed Numbers
5-7-2: My Numbers
5-7-3: SOS Numbers

5-8-1: Length Conversion
5-8-2: Weight Conversion
5-8-3: AreaConversion

5-8-4: Volume Conversion



6? Amusement

6-1-1: Balpop

6-1: Games 6-1-2: E-Maze

6-1-3: Wuzigi

6-2: Stop Watch
6-3: Timer

7?7 WAP

7-1:  Monternet
7-2: Bookmarks
7-3: Enter Address
7-4:  Select Profile
7-5: Push Inbox
7-6: Resume

7-7:  Advanced
7-8:  Settings

8? Messages
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8-1-1: Write New

8-1-2: Inbox

8-1-3: Sentltems 8-1-5-1: Service Center
8-1: SMS — 8-1-4: Drafts 8-152: M e Type

8-1-5: Sattings 8-1-5-3: Validity Period

8-1-6: Cell Broadcast |g.1.5.4: Status Request

8-1-7: Template 8-1-5-5: Request Reply

8-1-9: Check Space

8-2-1: Inbox

8-2-2: New

8-2-3: Templates 8-2-6-1: Validity

04+ 8-2-6-2: Read Report
82: MMS —| 8-2-4: Sent Items s Dat )

8-2-5: Drafts 8-2-6-3: Délivery Report

8-2-6: Settings ——| 8-2-6-4: Auto Download

8-2-6-5: Sent Items
8-2-7: Memory Statu | 826-6- Message Server

8-2-6-7: WAPProfile

8-2-6-8: Display Options
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8-3: Voice Mail

8-4-1: Chat
8-4: Chat —
8-4-2: Chat Name

8-5-1: Send & Receive
8-5-2: Incoming Box
8-5: E-mail —_|85-3: Compose
8-5-4: Sent Items

8-5-5: Drafts 8-5-6-1: Set Account
8-5-6: Settings

8-5-6-2: Edit Account
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1. CAMERA

1-1. New Image

Take a suitable point of the scenery, and then press the Store key or
¢ to save the picture of view. Press Options key to edit this picture
Rename, Send MMS, Set as (Wallpaper, Start up, Shut down,
Phonebook), Delete, Delete all, and Picture Info.

1-2. Album
You can view dl the pictures which are stored. Pressthe 4 or v key
to choose one of them and make the operations below:
1. Rename
Rename the picture.
2. Send MMS
You can send your picture as MMS to others (needs GPRS support,
please contact your service provider).
3. Set as Wallpaper
Y ou can set the picture as the wallpaper of your phone.
4. Set as Start Up
Y ou can set the picture as the display when start up.
5. Set as Shut Down
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Y ou can set the picture as the display when shut down.
6. Set as phonebook
Y ou can set the picture in your phonebook.
7. Delete
Delete the picture chosen.
8. Delete All
Delete all the pictures
9. Picture Info.

Y ou can see the properties of the picture here.

1-3. Settings

1. Resolution
You can preset the size of the picture. There are five patterns:
480* 640,240* 320,120* 160,128* 132 (the maximum size that can
be displayed in the screen), 80*60 (the size you can dispose in the
phonebook).

2. Qudlity Level
There are three levels to choose: Super, High and Normal.

3. Flash Mode
You can turn on or turn off the photoflash lamp when taking

pictures.
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4. Filename Header

Set the header of the name of the pictures.

Tips: The quantity of the pictures is usually limited by the memory. You

may take more picturesif appropriate parameters are selected.

Notes:

1. Please turn on the flash lamp when thereisn’t enough illuminance.

2. The larger size and higher quality the pictures possess, the more

memory space would be occupied.

3. Flash memory: The higher thered lineis, the more flash is used; the
lower thegreen lineis, thelessflash isused.

4. A new picture unnamed shall be nominated with the date and serial

number automatically (e.g. 0401010001).

5. The use of flash lamp will decrease the duration of the battery.
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2. PERSONALITY

DAG6 offers various kinds of music and display patterns so that you

can arrange different profiles according to your own personality.

2-1. Sound

2-1-1. Ring Signal

You can set different melody, mode and volume for Incoming Calls,
Alarm, SMS, MMS, E-mail and Cell Broadcast.

Mode: There are four kinds of prompt mode: Ringer, Vibration,
Ringer + Vibration and Silent.

Melody: There are kinds of rings, melody and downloaded music for
you to choose. Press ? or ? key to scroll then Ok soft key to select
and confirm.

Volume: There are 6 levels for you to adjust volume. Use ? or ?

key to increase or decrease it.

2-1-2. Key Tone

Y ou can turn on or off the tone of pressing key.

2-1-3. Service Tone
Enable you to turn on or off the tone when a network is found or acall
is connected.
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2-1-4. Sart Up Melody
Use? or? key toscroll and listen, then Ok soft key to select it.

2-1-5. Shut Down M elody
Use? or? key toscroll and listen, then Ok soft key to select it.

2-1-6. Listening Volume

Use? or? key toincrease or decrease volume of music.

2-2. Display

2-2-1. Set Wallpaper
The phone offers you several types of display for the standby mode.
You can set wallpaper from the Calendar, Picture and Chinese

Horoscope.

2-2-2. Sart Up Display
Display the Animation or Text when the phone is switched on.

2-2-3. Shut Down Display
Display the Animation or Text when the phone is switched off.

2-2-4. Edit Line Tags

Edit the names of lines.
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N
3. SETTINGS

Many different features of your phone can be customized for your

preferences.

3-1. Clock
This function alows you to change the current time, date and alarm
clock displayed in standby state.

The following functions are available.

3-1-1. Date & Time

Set Date: Enter the day, month and year according to the preset
format.

Set Time: Enter the time according to the preset format.

Note: 1? Aninvalid time will not be performed.

2? Press ? or? tocorrect thefalse numbers.

3-1-2. Date & Time Format
Set Date Format: Select the day format.
Set Time Format: Choose between 24 hours mode and 12 hours

mode.

54



3-1-3. Auto Phone On & Off
Set the time when the phone can be switched on or off automatically.
Note: When the setting is made to switch on/off the phone everyday, the

other seetings on this option made before will be canceled.

3-1-4. Alarm Clock

You have three ordinary aarm clocks and a recurrent alarm clock to
set.

Alarm: Select Alarm 1, 2 or 3 and input the alarm time, then Ok key
to confirm the setting. The clock rings only once at the preset time.
Recurrent Alarm: Select the recurrent alarm, set the alarm time and
the recurrencerule.

Cacel Alarm: Select the desired one, press the corresponding numeric
key(1,2,3,4) or the “#" key to cancel the alarm setting.

Notes:

1. When the clock rings, use the side keys or the exit soft key to stop it.

2. Theclock still works when power off.

3-2. Phone

3-2-1. Language

Select the language: Automatic, English, Traditional Chinese or
Sample Chinese.

55



3-2-2. Contrast
Y ou can adjust the contrast of LCD by pressing? or ? key.

3-2-3. Themes
Select one theme to change the appearance of the phone.

3-2-4. Answer Mode
Select the mode that you want to answer an incoming call by pressing

the Send key or Any key.

3-2-5. Flip Answer
When this option is activate, you can answer a call just by opening the

phone directly.

3-2-6. Master Reset

This function enables you to reset some settings to default status.
Reset Settings: Some of the settings would be reset, but it has no
damage to user data (phonebook, E-mail, album, text, etc).

Reset All: All the menus and settings will be reset to default, and all
user data will be erased.

Notes: The phone code would not be reset to 0000.
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3-3. Call
3-3-1. Auto Redial
If this option is activate, the phone will redial at most 10 times after an

unsuccessful dialing.

3-3-2. Minute Remind
Set to hear an elapsed time reminder on the 45th or 50th or 55th

second of every minute during your calls.

3-3-3. Call Waiting
The phone supports the function of call waiting of GSM network. If
you select this function, the network will tell you there is a new call

coming in during another call.

3-3-4. Conceal ID

Your phone number will be hidden or displayed according to the
network when making acall.

Notes: The functions of Call Waiting and Conceal 1D need the support

of network. Please contact your service provider.

3-3-5. Call Screening
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Using the call screening function, your phone enables you to choose to

answer calls from given numbers while refuse others.

3-4. Security
3-4-1. Code Control

3-4-1-1. Phone L ock: You can choose On, Automatic or off.

3-4-1-2. Change PIN:

1. Press the Ok soft key.

2. Input the old PIN code and press the Ok soft key.

3. Input the new PIN code (four to eight digit) and press the Ok soft
key.

4. Input the new PIN code again and press the Ok soft key.

Note: Only firstly start up the PIN code can you alter the PIN code.

3-4-1-3. Change PIN2: The process is the same as "Change PIN".
PIN2 code is provided with SIM card, which is used in some
special service such as"cal charge" function etc. If you want
to know whether your SIM card can support these functions,

please contact the network service.
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3-4-1-4. Change Phone Code: The process is the same as "Change

PIN".

3-4-2. Fixed Dialing

If the function is supported by both the network service and your SIM
card, you can limit the outgoing telephone number. If the "On" mode
is set, your mobile phone can only cal the number in the fixed
telephone number book. If you dia the other number (except the
urgent number), the phone will display "Forbidden number". You

need to input PIN2 code to set this function.

3-4-3. Passwd protect
If enabled, you need input password when start up PIM, Phonebook,
Message and Camera functions.

3-4-4. PIN Lock
If the function is set on, you can only use the right SIM card, and you

should input the pin password if another SIM card isinserted.

3-4-5. Call Barring

The calling limitation function can help you to limit the incoming and
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outgoing calls. This service may not be available on al networks.

Contact your service provider if necessary.

o All Outgoing: To select this item, none call dialed (except
the urgent calls) will be alowed by the phone.

o Outgoing Intl: To select this item, the phone will be
restricted to dialing domestic calls only.

o All Incoming: To select this item,none incoming call will be
allowed by the phone.

o Outgoing Intl. Roaming: To select this item, none call
dialed overseas during international roaming will be allowed.

o Incoming Intl. Roaming: To select thisitem, none incoming
call during international roaming will be allowed.

o Clear All Barring: To select this item, the phone will allow
dialing and answering all the calls.

o Change Password: To change your network password.

3-5. Network

You can get more network services such as network information and

cal forwarding by alternating line service. Contact your service

provider for details.
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3-5-1. Configuration

° Select Network: select a network from existing networks.

° Searching Mode: Switch between Automatic and Manual
mode.

° Preferred Network: Select your preferred network provider if

you leave the network which you had the account.

3-6. Internet

1. Data Account

You can input several data accounts according to different purpose.

The main setting of data account is account type (connect mode).

Notes: Contact your service provider for more information about

payment. The subscriber needs engaged services supported by GPRS.

To create a new data account:

1. Choose Add Account.

2. Choose access type (GPRS or GSM).

3. Enter your name.

4. Input the settings you get from the service provider (Phone No.,
User ID and Password)

5. Save.
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There are some available settings of GPRS:

APN: The external network address which the subscriber want
to connect with can be | P address or text strings.

User ID: The identifier when user logs on to the external
network.

Password: The password needed when user logs on to the
externa network

Password Request: Y ou need to enter the password every time.
Allow Calls: Choose Automatic if you want to answer a call,
otherwise please choose GPRS only.

IP Address: The IP used when connects with a network. The
network will provide the user a temporary IP if you entered no
|P address.

DNS Address: You can input the DNS address if the network
didn’t provide the DNS server address automatically.

Advanced Settings: All the settings are optional; please contact

your service provider.

There are some specia options for GSM:

Phone Number: The number of the network service provider.

Data Rate: Select the stated connective rate.
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Dial Type: Select between Analogue and ISDN type.
Notes: You must create a new data account in order to change the access

type.

3-6-2. Pref. Service
You can choose the preferred service between GPRS & GSM and
GSM Only.

3-6-3. SM S Access
Y ou can choose the access type by GSM or GPRS.

3-7. Call Forwarding
This network service enables the incoming calls to be transferred to

the number that you specified.

3-7-1. Voice Calls

° All Unanswered: Calls are transferred if you do not answer the
call.

o All Calls: All line 1 calls are transferred.

° Busy: Calls are transferred if you are already making another
call.

° Not Reachable: Calls are transferred if the phone is switched
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off or you are not in an area covered by your service provider.

Select oneitem to divert your phone, you should:

1. Scroll to the desired item then press OK soft key.

2. Select Activate and press OK soft key (If you want to cancel this
operation, select Cancel).

3. Input the number you want to divert to, press OK soft key.

4. The info is displayed to indicate if you’ ve succeeded this execution

or not.

3-7-2. Data Calls

° Activate: Calls are transferred to a data phone appointed if the
phone is switched off or you are not in an area covered by your
service provider.

o Cancel: Thisfunction is canceled.

° Get Status: You can inquire the network about the current

status of Data Call function.
3-7-3. Check All

You can inquire the network about the current status of Call

Forwarding function.
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4. PIM

PIM isthe abbreviation for Personal Information Management.

4-1. Call Information

This menu allows you to view the timers for calls made and received.
The following timers are available: Outgoing Call, Incoming Call,
Last Call, Total Call, Total Cal Cost, SMS Sent, Total GPRS, and
Last GPRS.

You can use Reset All to reset the entire statistic.

Notes: The item of Total Call Cost depends on the function of network
therefore the bill given by the service provider may not match your

record.

4-2. Call List

You can look over the numbers and its time of Call Dided, Call
Received and Call Missed. The phone can store 30 numbers for each
menu, select one desired number and press left soft key then you can
perform the following functions. Send SMS, Save Phonebook, Delete
and Delete All.
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4-3. Calendar
You can use the calendar to manage appointed meetings, phone calls

or tasks to be fulfilled, etc. The calendar can store 300 appointments
and 80 tasks at most. You can either add a new appointment (task) or

use aformer one as the template.

4-3-1. View Today
Display all the appointments and unfinished tasksintraday.

4-3-2. View All Tasks
Display all tasks you have engaged. Scroll to the task you want to see,
press ¢ key, then press the left soft key to enter the options.

4-3-3. View Month

Use the navigation keys to see the appointments in a month. The days
with appointments are shown in bold. Select aday and pressthe ¢~
key to see the desired date.

4-3-4. View Week
Use the navigation keys to see the appointments in a week. The days
with appointments are shown with a short line in the time column.
Pressthe ¢ key to enter the options.
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4-3-5. Add Appointment

Add a new appointment of Meeting, Date, Travel, Vacation, Phone
Call, Anniversary or Miscellaneous.

Y ou can add an appointment as follows:

1. Choose one kind of appointment you want in the category, then
press OK soft key to edit.

2. Input corresponding information of each item.

3. Press Continue to proceed and then press Continue to confirm.

4. Set areminder to this appointment or not and press OK soft key to
proceed.

5. Set the Recurrent rules, Class and Time Zone. If everything has

been done validly, select Save and Close to finish.

4-3-6. Add Task

Add a new task of Phone Call, Message and Miscellaneous. The steps
are similar to adding appointments. Y ou can add tasks of Call, E-mail,
SMS, Fax, Letter, Make Budget, Forecast, Investigate, Laundry, Pay,
Plan, Make presentation, Read, Report, Review, Shopping, etc.

4-3-7. Options
® Status:. To check the latest time when made the
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synchronization of calendar, and show how much space the

appointments and tasks have been used.
° Class View: To select the type of how to look over the records:
Private, Public, or All.
° Delete All: To delete all the appointments and tasks.
° Reminders: You can select Alwaysif you want to be reminded
when the phone is power off, or select If Power On contrarily.
Notes: In the view of Month and Week you can use key 3 to jump to next
week, key 6 to next month and key 9 to next year. Likewise key 1, 4, 7 to

jump to last week, month and year.

4-4. Biorhythm

You can check your physical, emotional, or intellectua rhythm or
your friend's for today or a specified day. To check the biorhythm,
you must enter your or your friend's birthday in Birthday menu first.
The main interface shows your or your friend’s biorhythm. You can
see the graph and numerica values a the same time for each

biorhythm index. Press < or » key to select date back and forth.

68



5. TOOLBOX

5-1. Recorder

5-1-1. Record

Press the OK soft key to record the voice memo by speaking to the
microphone. A timer displays to show you the elapsed time. When
recording time expires, the phone will automaticaly save the memo
already recorded by that time. When recording is completed, press
Store soft key to save or Cancel to abort.

5-1-2. Memo List

All the memos are listed here. Select one of them and press the left
soft key to edit. You can Play, Rename, or Delete this file. When
playing, you can use the right soft key to stop and exit the playback
mode.

5-1-3. Delete All

Y ou can delete al the voice memos expediently.

5-1-4. Set View
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You can setting the recording date and length to be displayed with

file's name.
Notes: Recording voice conversations isillegal in some countries. Make

surethe other party has stated its consent to being recorded.

5-2. Calculator

Using this feature, you can use the phone as a calculator. The

calculator provides the basic arithmetic functions: addition,

subtraction, multiplication and division.

Performing a calculation:

1. Enter the first number by using the numeric keys.

2. Press the < or » key to set the operator for your calculation

referring to the screen: + (add), - (subtract), © (multiply), / (divide).

3. Enter the second number.

4. Press the Calculate key to reckon the result.

5. Repeat step 1 to 4 as many times as required.

You can use the Delete key to modify the number and reset the

calculator. Usethe* key to enter adecimal point or % signal.

6. If the result has not been cleared by pressing theo\«= key, It will
become the first number for next calculation.

Notes: The calculator has limited precision so may cause error when

round off.
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5-3. Lunar Calendar
5-3-1. Solar to Lunar

Enter the date you want to convert then press the OK soft key to run.

5-3-2. Lunar to Solar
Select the lunar calendar date and press the Convert key to run.

5-3-3. Search by Animal
Select the Chinese zodiac of the person and press the OK soft key to

find the year when he (she) was born in.

5-4.1DD Country Code
You can find a country code quickly by pressing the numeric keys to

input the first letter of the country.

5-5. DDD Area Code
Usethe? or ? key to find the province and enter to find the city you

want to look for.

5-6. Postal Code

This item has the same operations as finding the DDD Area Code.
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5-7. Common Phone No.
5-7-1. Fixed Numbers

This function makes the user dial some of the numbers stored in the
SIM card only. It needs the support of SIM and the numbers are
protected by PIN2.

5-7-2. My Numbers
The numbers of the local SIM, including Linel, Line2 and a Data

number.

5-7-3. SOS Numbers

Some emergency numbers are listed here. DA6 supports these
numbers to be dialed without a SIM card only when in the area
covered by GSM network.

Notes: Some service providers need SIM card inserted or even input PIN
in some circumstances. The list of fixed numbers has no effect on SOS

numbers.
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5-8. Units Conversion

Y ou can convert the units of Length, Weight, Areaand Volume.
Performing a conversion:

1. Select akind of unit and press the left soft key to enter.

2. Input the number you want to convert.

3. Press the left soft key to quit and enter the unit you want to convert
to, and then the value will be displayed.

4.Press the Back soft key to perform anew conversion.
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6. AMUSEMENT

6-1. Games

Y ou can enjoy three games with your phone.

Scroll toagame, usingthe ? or ? key and pressthe OK key to
choose one game. The following options are available:

Resume game: Allows you to continue the last game you played.
New game: Start a new game, you can choose the different levels.
Highscore: Shows you the High Score table.

Options. Make some setting for the games.

Help: Shows you the key operations for the game.

6-1-1. Ballpop
Move the baffle left and right to reflect the ball to clear up the blocks
above.

6-1-2. E-Maze
Eat up all the green and red beans without touching the yellow sprites.

6-1-3. Wuziqi

Attempt to get five stonesin arow.
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6-2. Stop Watch

Use the left soft key to start / stop. Y ou can see the time taken in every
lap by press the right soft key. Press the right soft key to reset and
quit.

6-3. Timer
You can set a timer to count down. The timer will display in the
standby mode when it works. The phone alarms when the time

expires.
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7. WAP

WAP is a platform of combining wireless communication with

internet, you can gain abundant internet information and some
appliance of e-commerce by phone.

Before you useiit, be sure that:

1. you have applied the service from network operator.

2. The data account of WAP are set up correctly.

7-1. Monternet

The default homepage is http://wap.monternet.com, when the
WAP are set, you can press ?  to accessit.

Of course, you can change it in setting.

When accessing homepage, the screen will show “connecting”. After
connected, you will see the information of the homepage. You can
press the options to do some jobs while browsing the homepage. And
press the back soft key to return the browser.

The guider will guide you how to set the data account about wap.

1. Scrall to the Internet menu from topmenu, then select the
homepage(such as Monternet).

2. “create now?“ will shown on the screen, press yes.
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3. Input the profile name. Press ok.
4. Set connect using to Always to ask. Press ok.
5. Select add account. Press ok.
6. Select from the account type of GSM data and GPRS data.
7. Select add account, then press edit to input:
(1) Thename of the data account.
(2) Input the telephone number for GSM user and the APN for
GPRS user.
(3) Input user ID.
(4) Input password.
(5) Select saveto save the data account.
8. Input the I P adddress of the gateway.
The default monternet setting is APN: cmwap IP: 10.0.0.172
Homepage: http://wap.monternet.com.

7-2. Bookmark

You can save the useful addresses in the bookmark for quick linking
later. Y ou can store 25 WAP website addresses.

To set the bookmark, you can do:

Go to bookmark: open the list of the bookmark, select one of the

links, you can go to this website.
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Edit the bookmark: open the list of the bookmark, select one of the

links, you can edit thetitleand address.
Delete the bookmark: press ok to delete the address and title.
Send as link: send the current link to another phone as SMS.

New homepage: set the current page as homepage.

Some websites need password protection, you must input user name
and password to visit it. Mostly you can access it as passenger, but
you may not completely access the whole website. Some websites will
request you to receive mail by WAP. This kind of business requires
you to provide the detailed account number and password. Then they
will notify you by mail, for the detailed information please contact the

website executive.

7-3. Enter Address

Select Enter Address and input the website address, you can aso
select an address from the 10 lastest addresses you input. Select delete
all you can delete all addresses stored in phone.

Go to: connect to the current website directly.

Edit address: edit the website, then press ok to accessiit.

Delete: delete the current website.
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Add bookmark: Add current address to bookmark, you can edit a

new title.

7-4. Wap Profile
The WAP settings are stored in a WAP profile, In most cases you can
only need to use one profile to access the Internet.

You set up and use additional WAP profiles, for example, when
accessing secure Internet sites, such as a news site or a corporate
intranet. You then simply switch between profiles when you need to

change network connection.

7-5. Push Inbox

You can receive messages from WAP SP if they provide the push
service. The message you received will be stored in the push inbox
automatically.

Receive push message: When you receive push message, the push
inbox will be shown on the screen, you can make the following
response to the message.

Postpone: Save the PUSH message, you can load it |ater.

Download: Link to URL contained push message and download the
webpage.

Delete: Delete push information.
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7-6. Resume: Return to the website you just leave.

7-7. Advanced

In order to quickly visit the websites you like, you can keep relative
information in the cache.

1. Clear away Cache: increase memo database usage efficiency.

2. Clear away Push inbox: receive the message sent by the WAP
provider on time.

3. Clear away Password: increase the efficiency of the net connecting.
4. Clear away cookies: increase the efficiency of the net connecting.
You'd better clear al relevant sensitive information of websites you
visited before. In case your phone islost or robbed, this operation can

keep you away from security problem.

7-8. Settings
7-8-1. Common
PUSH access
If you don’t hope to receive PUSH message, you can make the
PUSH message closed. This setting is available to all WAP profiles.
Public security
Agent authentication
Look into the safe WAP link certificate.

Customer authentication
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Look into the particular WAP service name and certificate.

7-8-2. WAP prdfile

. rename

change the WAP name.

.theusing link

slect or add new data account, more information to see menu

monternet.

. IP address

change the current IP address.

. advance

@

@

©)

4

®)

(6)
. delete

change the homepage: input the website address that would be
used as homepage.

The second account: if the first account failed in linking, you
can choose the second account.

The customer label: input the customer label of the WAP
gateway.

Password: input the password of the WAP gateway.

Public security: set open or close.

Pictures download: to look into the picture while browsing.

delete the current WAP mode.
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N
MESSAGES

The messages functions are network service and may not be supported

by your network. The message can be sent in form of character, email
and call according to the different networks. You must apply for the
number of the SMS center from your service provider. Modtly it is
automatically available after you insert your SIM.

The phone support EMS, EMS and MMS. If the message memory is
full, @ is displayed and you cannot receive or save any new
messages. Use the ‘ Delete’ menu to delete obsolete messages.

Press? to enter Message menu.

8-1. SMS

You must get the number of the SMS center from your service
provider. Mostly it is automatically available after you insert your
SIM.

Setting the number of the SMS center:

1. Scroll to messages->SM S->settings->service centre. If the number
of service centre has been stored in the SIM card, it will be displayed
on the screen.

2. If the number is not displayed, please choose Add New to add it.
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3. Input the number including internationa sign “+" and country/area

code, then press ok.

8-1-1. Write new

You can write a message made up of 160 characters or 70 words at the
most. The phone can link two or more messages to send out longer
message automatically. Please note that you are charged for every
message linked.

Send message

1. Scroll to messages->SMS->new.

2. Edit message, press ok to continue.

3. Input the receiver's number, then press ok or press options to
choose from phonebook or groups.

4.  Pressok to send out.

If you use groups to send messages, you will put each member in the

groups.

Insert itemsin text message
1. Scroll to messages->SM S->new.

2. Pressoptionsto insert items.
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3. Selectinsert object.

4.  Select picture, sound, melody, animation etc.
5. Select items, then press ok.

8-1-2. Inbox
When you receive a message, the screen will ask you whether read it
now or later, and there will be melody or vibration at the same time.
The icon of new message will be shown on the screen. Press left soft
key to read the message now and right soft key to read it later. You
may not be able to receive the whole long message at one time, so
while reading this type of message, you can do other things, for
example, chat with the sender or go to the WAP address in the text
message. After reading the message, press ¢* to look over options
table, or press @\*= to close the message.
. call the number in the message

Select the number, then press ¢* twice to call the number.
. save the message

The message can be stored in the phone database or SIM card.
. save from message

Phone number, WAP address and pictures highlighted will be

stored after press ¢~
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1. Savethe pictureinto my abum.
2. Savethe number into phonebook.
3. Savethe WAP address into bookmark.

8-1-3. Sent items
Press ? or? to select a message and ok to read it under the sent
items. Press < to do something such as delete, forward, chat, status

request, view status, call, save number and save information etc.

8-1-4. Drafts

The unsent messages caused by the network or other reasons will be
stored in the drafts automatically. Press ?  or ?  to select a
message in the drafts. Press |eft soft key to edit the message, send the
message, call, save, delete etc.

8-1-5. Settings

By this function, you can set some default characteristics of SMS. You
can set as bellow:

. service centre

Input the service centre number, press ok to saveiit.

. message type
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The SP may provide some tools to convert the received message to

the receivable format.(such as email).

. validity period
If the message can not be sent successfully, the service centre may
store the message and send it later according to the time you set.

. statusrequest
Requests the network to send out the report about the situation of
message sending. If the receiver has received your message, your
phone will hint to you.

.request reply
If you hope the receiver to make areply, please make your request.

8-1-6. Cell Broadcast

Broadcast SM: If you select this option, you can receive public
information from Network Operators such as Weather Broadcasting,
the traffic report, the share-list and so on. Every kind of information
hasits code, please consult with the local operator.

- Topics: Thetopic to receive the broadcast message, you

can edit the code.

- Reception: You can choose on or off.

-Language: Helpsyou to select the language you prefer in which the

broadcast message is displayed.
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8-1-7. Template
By this function, you can create SMS template. You can create ten
personal template.
. Create template
1. Scroll to messages->SM S->template->add new.
2. Edit text message, press ok.
3. Press yes to use template to create message now, press no to

save the template.

8-1-8. Check Space

8-2. MMS

By MMS function you can send text, pictures, voice and other
multimedia messages with MMS service. To use this service, the user
are requested to have the prearranged service that supports MMS. The
phone can receive more than 200 messages. You should delete old
messages to receive anew one if the storageisfull.

Before sending MMS, be sure that you have set up the message server

http://mmsc.monternet.com and the WAP setting. For details to see

menu monter net.
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8-2-1. Inbox

When a message come, there will be a ring you have set to hint you,
and the screen will show “read it now?’, the message will be stored in
the inbox automatically. Y ou can choose to read it now or later.

Press ? or ? to select a desired one. Press ok to read it. Then
press left soft key to edit, forward, save the melody, picture, call, and

save the number etc.

8-2-2. New
You can create a new message by selecting new. By this function, you
can edit text message, ring, pictures, photos etc.
1. Scroll to messages->MM S->new.
You will see:
(1) object
Add characters: edit text message.
Add picture: add photos stored in the phone.
Add voice: add from my melody.
(2) send
Sear ch: the number or email address can be found in the
phonebook.

M ake a copy for: input the number or email address.
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Bcc to-: input the number or email address.
Title: edit thetitle.
(3) New dlide
Insert pages of pictures and the phone can refurbish them
automatically.
(4) Deletedide deletethe dide inserted.
(5) Next slide: show the next slide inserted.
(6) Last slide: show thelast slide inserted.
(7) Preview: review the message before sending.
(8) Lasting time: set the show time on the receiver’'s screen
by seconds.

(9) Insert template: insert the template stored in the phone.

(10)Save as template: Save the MMS just edited as a
template in the phone.

8-2-3. Template

. create template
1. Scroll to message->MMS->new.
2. Edit message, press ok.

3. Pressoptions, choose save as template.
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8-2-4. Sent items
The sent MM S will be saved in the sent items automatically. Press?
or ? to select a MMS, then press options to edit the message and

send it.

8-2-5. Draft
The unsent MM S caused by network or other reasons will be saved in

the draft automatically. Press ? or ? to sdect a MMS, then
press options to edit the message and send it.

8-2-6. Settings

By this function, you can set some default characteristics of MMS.

You can set as shown bellow:

1. Vdidity : if you can't send the message successfully, the service
centre may store the message and send it later according to the
timeyou set.

2. Read report: requests the network to send out the report about
the situation of message reading. If the receiver has read your
message, your phone will hint you.

3. Dedlivery report: requests the network to send out the report

about the situation of message sending. If the receiver has
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received your message, your phone will hint you.
Auto download: ask you to download or save it in the server.
Sent items: set to whether save the sent MMS or not.

Message server: the default server is http://mmsc.monternet.com

WAP profile: more details to see menu monter net.

© N o 0 &

Display options: set the MMS in the inbox and sent items to

show sender or show subject .

8-2-7. Memory status
By this function, you can check the memory status, including used

memory and unused memory.

8-3. Voice mail

The service alows the caller to leave her/his speech information. You
can save the number of the voice mail service, and call the service by
pressing and holding the key 1. the number is provided by the network
provider.

Press ? or ? toselectlinel or line 2, then press left soft key to
edit the number of voice mail. You can hold the key1 to listen to the
voice message in the standby window after you have set the number.

You can use this service only under the network provider’s support.
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8-4. Chat

You can chat with others in the form of text message just like chatting
on the Interent. The chat icon will be shown on the screen while you
chatting.

.new chat

scroll to message->chat, to start new chat you should input the number
of the receiver, then press ok, you can also search it in the phonebook.
Then edit message to send.

. accept chat invitation

when you receive a chat invitation, the phone will ring, and the screen
will show “begin chat?'. Press yes to read the message, and edit
message then press send to reply. If you want to hang up the chat,
press the o\*= if you want to get back to the chat, scroll to
messages->chat->resume

if you press and hold theqg\»= , the phone will show you whether to
stop the chat or not.

. chat name

You can choose to edit chat name. The chat name will be shown on

the receiver’s screen when he or she receives your chat message.
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8-5. Email
You can send and receive a mail via this function, and before using
this function you should apply for the service supporting data

transfers.

8-5-1. Send& receive
You can send email stored in the Incoming box, and check if there's

anew email.

8-5-2. Incoming box

When you receive a message, the icon of new email will be shown on
the screen, and there will be melody or vibration at the same time. The
new email will be saved in the incoming box automatically. Press |eft
soft key to read the message and right soft key to read it | ater.

When you press the left soft key, there are four choices for you to
choose:

Reply: reply the email you received.

Forward: send the email to others.

Mark as delete: when link to the server to send/receive email, the
email that is marked as delete will be deleted.

Mark as unread: make alable of unread email.

Copy to record: to store the email so that you can read it later.
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8-5-3. Compose

To: press ok to add name, input or choose from the phonebook.

Cc: press ok to input the email address that you want to send a copy
to.

Priority: set the email’s priority, press ok to set high, normal or low.
Subject: press ok to edit the subject.

Content: press ok to edit the message.

After you finish editting , press ok to continue. Then you can:

Send now: send the email right now.

Save in theincoming box: save the email in the incoming box.

Savein the draft: save the email in the draft.

8-5-4. Sent items

Save the sent emails, press |eft soft key to do some edit:
Forward: send this email to others.

Resend: resend this email.

Delete: delete this email.

Deleteall: delete al emails saved in the sent items.

8-5-5. Draft

Used to store the unsent email. Select an email and press |eft soft key,
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then you can edit the email.

Send: send the email.

Delete: delete the email.

Delete all: delete al emails saved in the draft.

8-5-6. Settings

there are two ways to create email account.

1 Create manually.

2 Use the Internet.

Create an email account

1 Scroll to messages->email->settings.

2 Choose edit account.

3 Press ok to add new.

4 Input the account name (such as home or office).

If there are office email account and home email account, you may set

one as default.

(1) Connect using.
Select the data account to be used in the email account . More
details to see menu monternet.
Input other settingsin the list. All the settings are the same asthe

email settingsin pc. If you have not applied for the email service,
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please contact the SP.

@

©)
4
®
(6)

@]
®
9
(10)

(11

POP3 server: input the name of the email receiving service
provider or ip address. Such as pop3.com or 10.1.1.1.

POP3 port: If necessary, please correct the port no.

Mailbox: input the email account name.

Password: input the password of the email account.

SMTP server: input the name of the SMTP server or ip address.
Such as: smtp.***.comor 10.1.1.1

SMTP port: if necessary, please correct the port no..

Email address: input the address of email.

From name: input the name of sender.

Copy outgoing: choose on ,then the sent email will be copied
and saved

Check interval: set the interval of connecting the phone to the

email server and checking the received emails.

All the emails are also stored in the email server.
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PHONEBOOK

Y ou can store your phone numbers and the relative namein SIM card
or in your phone memory. So the phonebook include SIM card
phonebook and local phonebook.

Local phonebook: Phone memory can store 750 entries at the most;
every entry includes a name, three phone numbers, one QQ number
and one email address, one group name, one persond ring and one
personal photograph.

SIM card phonebook: The quantities of the entries, which SIM can
store, depend on the type of SIM; for every entry including a name
and a number.

Tip: If you change phones, any numbers stored in your SIM card are
available with the new phone.

Y ou can press right softkey to enter phonebook in standby mode.

Browser
Scroll to browser in phonebook, then press OK key to enter it.

1. View all theentries: The current entry is displayed in thefirst line
of A area. Press ? or? to view the other entries, if there is a photo

attached, it will be displayed in B area.
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2.View the details of the entry: Press? or? to view the details of
every entry in C area: number-group, familly phone number, mobile
number, office phone number, email address, OICQ number, personal
ringer, and photograph; in the D area the correspondent icons will be
displayed. And in the H area will show the record is stored in SIM
card or in local phonebook.

3._Options: Select one entry, then press left soft key to display the
following options:

Edit: Press ? or ? to select entries to edit, then press save soft

key to save the modification.
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Send contact as SM: Send all the numbersin this entry to the
appointed number.

Delete: Press OK key and phone will display “Delect?’, select “Yes”
to delete this entry and “No” to cancel this operation.

Delete All: Press OK key then choose “SIM” or “Phonebook” to
delect al theentriesiniit.

Copy: Press OK key, this entry will be copied to the other
phonebook(SIM or Local).

Move: Press OK key, this entry will be moved to the other
phonebook(SIM or Local).

Search

Enter the character(s) of the desired name by pressing the associated

alphanumeric key(s) and press the Search soft key to see the detailsin
your phonebook.
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Add Entry
1. Add to SIM:

1) Select SIM, press left soft key.
2) Select thefirst entry and press left soft key to enter the Name editor,
input the name and press OK key.

3) Select the second entry to edit the number, press left soft key to

stroeit.

2. Addtoloca PB:

1) Choose Phonebook and press left soft key to edit.

2) Press ? or ? to select different entries, for the entry of Name,
Personal Ring and Personal Photo, press left soft key to edit; for the
other entries, input the details directly.

3) Press ¢* tosavethe edit.

Note: Theentriesare stored in the sequence of the charactersof user’'s

Name.

User-Guoup
This option allows you to sort your Phonebook. So you can send a

message to many receivers.
Group List: Display al the groups names.

Send Message: Send the message to the members of the group.
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Rename: Rename the existed groups. After you rename a group, each

member’s group name will correspondingly be renamed in PB.

Delete: Delete the existed groups. After you delete a group, each

member’s group will correspondingly be deleted in PB.

M anagement

1

My Numbers: Your SIM card number is stored in this entry.
This function needs the SIM card to support, you can set the
linel, line2 and the data phone number.
Copy: You can copy the entries mutually stored in the phone and
SIM card.
. Copy from SIM: Copy the records from the SIM card PB to
local PB.
. Copy al to SIM: copy the records from the local PB to SIM
card.
Move: You can move the records stored in the phone and SIM
card, the record will be deleted after being moved.
. Move from SIM: Copy the records stored in the SIM card to
local PB, then delete al records stored in the SIM card.
. Move al to SIM: Copy the records stored in the local PB to
SIM card, then delete all records stored in local PB.
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4.

Send PB: Send the number entry to the appointed number.
Check Capacity: Check the total capacity and the amount of
used entries of PB of SIM card and Local.

Delete All:

.SIM : Delete all the entriesin SIM card.
. Phonebook: Delete all the entriesin local PB.
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REFERENCE INFORMATION

Access Codes

There are several access codes that are used by your phone and its

SIM card. These codes help you protect the phone and SIM card

against unauthorized use.

Phone Password
The security code can be used to avoid unauthorized use of your

phone. The security code 0000 is usually supplied with the phone.

Change the security code before you start using your phone. Keep the

new code secret and in a safe place, which is separate from the phone.

PIN Code

The PIN (Personal Identification Number) code protects your SIM
card against unauthorized use. The PIN code is usually supplied with
the SIM card. When the PIN code request is enabled, the code is asked

each time the ph